Introduction to
Programming with
Greenfoot



To Krumel and Cracker—may their imagination never fade.

—mk

Education is not the filling of a pail, but the lighting of a fire.

—William Butler Yeats



Companion Website
Additional material and resources for this book can be found at

http://www.greenfoot.org/book/

For students:

B The Greenfoot software

B The scenarios discussed in this book

B The Greenfoot Gallery—a scenario showcase
B Tutorial videos

B A discussion forum

B Technical support

For teachers:
B A teacher discussion forum
B Additional exercises related to the book

B The “Green Room” containing worksheets and other teaching resources



Table of Contents

Acknowledgements

Introduction

1 Getting to know Greenfoot

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Getting started

Objects and classes

Interacting with objects

Return types

Parameters

Greenfoot execution

A second example
Understanding the class diagram

Playing with Asteroids

1.10 Source code

1.11 Summary

2 The first program: Little Crab

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
25

3 Improving the Crab— more sophisticated programming

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

The Little Crab scenario
Making the crab move
Turning

Dealing with screen edges

Summary of programming techniques

Adding random behavior
Adding worms
Eating worms

Creating new methods

11

13

15

15
17
19
21
22
24
25
26
27
28
31

33

34
35
36
39
44

47

47
51
53
55



3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Adding a Lobster
Keyboard control
Ending the game
Adding sound

Summary of programming techniques

4 Finishing the crab game

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Adding objects automatically
Creating new objects
Animating images
Greenfoot images

Instance variables (fields)
Assignment

Using actor constructors
Alternating the images

The if/else statement

4.10 Counting worms
4.11 More ideas

4.12 Summary of programming techniques

Interlude 1: Sharing your scenarios

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Exporting your scenario
Export to application
Export to a web page

Publishing on the Greenfoot Gallery

5 Making music: An on-screen piano

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

Animating the key
Producing the sound
Abstraction: Creating multiple keys

Building the piano

H Table of Contents

57
58
60
63
65

67

67
70
71
72
73
75
76
78
79
80
83
83

85

85
85
87
87

91

92
95
97
99

5



| Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

5.6
5.7
5.8

Using loops: the while loop
Using arrays

Summary of programming techniques

6 Interacting objects: Newton’s Lab

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

The starting point: Newton’s Lab

Helper classes: SmoothMover and Vector

The existing Body class

First extension: Creating movement
Using Java library classes

Adding gravitational force

The List type

The for-each loop

Applying gravity

6.10 Trying it out

6.11 Gravity and music

6.12 Summary of programming techniques

7 Collision detection: Asteroids

71
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

Investigation: What is there?
Painting stars

Turning

Flying forward

Colliding with asteroids

Casting

Adding fire power: The proton wave
Growing the wave

Interacting with objects in range

7.10 Further development

7.11 Summary of programming techniques

Interlude 2: The Greeps competition

100
105
111

113

114
115
118
122
122
125
128
130
132
135
137
140

143

144
145
150
150
153
157
161
161
166
169
170

171



2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

How to get started
Programming your Greeps
Running the competition

Technicalities

8 Creating images and sound

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Preparation

Working with sound

Sound recording and editing

Sound file formats and file sizes

Working with images

Image files and file formats

Drawing images

Combining images files and dynamic drawing

Summary

9 Simulations

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7

Foxes and rabbits
Ants

Collecting food
Setting up the world
Adding pheromones
Path forming

Summary

10 Additional scenario ideas

10.1 Marbles
10.2 Lifts
10.3 Boids
10.4 Circles

10.5 Explosion

H Table of Contents

172
174
175
176

177

177
179
180
182
184
184
187
190
193

195

197
201
203
206
206
209
210

213

214
216
217
219
220

7



| Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

10.6 Breakout 221
10.7 Platform jumper 222
10.8 Wave 223
10.9 Summary 224
Appendix A: Installing Greenfoot 226
A.1 Installing Java 226
A.2 Installing Greenfoot 226
A.3 Installing the book scenarios 226
Appendix B: Greenfoot API 227
Appendix C: Collision detection 233
C.1  Method summary 233
C.2 Convenience methods 233
C.3 Low versus high resolution 234
C.4 Intersecting objects 235
C.5 Obijects at offset 236
C.6 Neighbors 237
C.7 Objects in range 238
Appendix D: Some Java details 239
D.1 Java data types 239
D.2 Java operators 241

D.3 Java control structures 244



List of scenarios discussed in this book

Leaves and wombats (chapter 2)

This is a simple example showing wombats moving around on screen, occa-
sionally eating leaves. The scenario has no specific purpose other than illus-
trating some important object-oriented concepts and Greenfoot interactions.

Asteroids | (chapter 2)

This is a simple version of a classic arcade game. You fly a spaceship
through space and try to avoid being hit by asteroids. At this stage, we only
use the scenario to make some small changes and illustrate some basic con-
cepts.

Little crab (chapters 3, 4, 5)

This is out first full development. Starting from almost nothing, we develop
a simple game slowly, adding may things such as movement, keyboard con-
trol, sound, and many other elements of typical games.

Piano (chapter 6)

An on-screen piano that you can really play.
Newton’s lab (chapter 7)

Newton’s Lab is a simulation of the motion of stars and planets in space.
Gravity plays a central role here. We also make a variant of this that com-
bines gravity with making music, ending up with musical output triggered
by objects under gravitational movement.

Asteroids 2 (chapter 8)

We come back to the asteroids example from chapter 2. This time, we inves-
tigate more fully how to implement it.

Ants (chapter 9)

A simulation of ant colonies searching for food, communicating via drops of
pheromones left on the ground.



10

Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

The following scenarios are presented in Chapter 10, and selected aspects of them
briefly discussed. They are intended as inspiration for further projects.

Marbles

A simulation of a marble board game. Marbles have to be cleared of the
board within a limited number of moves. Contains simple physics.

Lifts

A start of a lift simulation. Incomplete at this stage—can be used as a start
of a project.

Boids

A demo showing flocking behavior: A flock of birds flies across the screen,
aiming to stick together while avoiding obstacles.

Circles

Make patterns in different colors on the screen with moving circles.
Explosion

A demo of a more sophisticated explosion effect.

Breakout

This is the start of an implementation of the classic Breakout game. Very
incomplete, but with an interesting visual effect.

Platform jumper

A demo of a partial implementation of an ever-popular genre of games: plat-
form jumpers.

Wave

This scenario is a simple demonstration of a physical effect: the propagation
of a wave on a string.



Acknowledgements

This book is the result of more than five years of work, by a group of people.
First and foremost involved are the people who contributed to the develop-
ment of the Greenfoot environment, which makes this entire educational
approach possible. Poul Henriksen started the implementation of Greenfoot
as his Masters project and build the first prototype. He also took on the de-
velopment of this prototype into a production system. For the first year or so
we were a two-man project, and Poul’s work led to the quality and robust-
ness of the current system.

Bruce Quig and Davin McCall were the next developers to join the project,
and Poul, Bruce and Davin jointly built most of Greenfoot as it is today. All
three are exceptional software developers, and their contribution to the pro-
ject cannot be overstated. It is a joy working with them.

Eventually, the whole “Blued Group” got involved in the Greenfoot project,
including John Rosenberg and Ian Utting, and this book builds on contribu-
tions and joint work of all group members.

Colleagues in the Computing Laboratory at the University of Kent also
helped me a great deal, especially our Head of Department, Simon Thomp-
son, who saw the value of Greenfoot early on and supported and encouraged
its further development.

Another important contribution, without which the development of Green-
foot (and ultimately, this book) would not have been possible, is the gener-
ous support of Sun Microsystems. Emil Sarpa, Katherine Hartsell, Jessica
Orquina, Sarah Hammond, and many others within Sun believed in the
value of our system and provided important support.

Everyone at Pearson Education worked very hard to get this book published
on time, with a very tight schedule, and in sometimes difficult circum-
stances. Tracy Dunkelberger worked with me on this book from the begin-
ning. She managed amazingly well to stay positive and excited while put-
ting up with my repeated missed deadlines, and still encouraged me to con-
tinue writing. Melinda Haggerty did a whole lot of different things, includ-
Ing managing the reviews.



12

Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

A special thank you needs to go to the reviewers of this book, who have pro-
vided very detailed, thoughtful and useful feedback. They are Carolyn
Oates, Damianne President, Detlef Rick, Gunnar Johannesmeyer, Josh
Fishburn, Mark Hayes, Marla Parker, Matt Jadud, Todd O'Bryan, Lael
Grant, Jason Green, Mark Lewis, Rodney Hoffman, and Michael Kadri.
They helped spotting many errors and pointed out many opportunities for
Improvement.

My good friend Michael Caspersen also deserves thanks for providing early
feedback and encouragement that was very important to me. Partly because
1t helped improve the book, and more importantly because it encouraged me
to believe that this work might be interesting to teachers, and worthwhile
completing.



Introduction

Welcome to Greenfoot! In this book, we will discuss how to program graphi-
cal computer programs, such as simulations and games, using the Java Pro-
gramming Language and the Greenfoot environment.

There are several goals in doing this: one is to learn programming, another
1s to have fun along the way. While the examples we discuss in this book are
specific to the Greenfoot environment, the concepts are general: working
through this book will teach you general programming principles in a mod-
ern, object-oriented programming language. However, it will also show you
how to make your own computer game, a biology simulation, or an on-screen
piano.

This book is very practically oriented. Chapters and exercises are structured
around real, hands-on development tasks. First, there is a problem that we
need to solve, then we look at language constructs and strategies that help
us solve the problem. This is quite different from many introductory pro-
gramming textbooks which are often structured around programming lan-
guage constructs.

As a result, this book starts with less theory, and more practical activity
than most programming books. This is also the reason we use Greenfoot: It
1s the Greenfoot environment that makes this possible. Greenfoot allows us
to play. And that does not only mean playing computer games; it means
playing with programming: we can create objects, move them around on
screen, call their methods, observe what they do, all interactively and easily.
This leads to a more hands-on approach to programming than what would
be possible without such an environment.

A more practical approach does not mean that the book does not cover the
necessary theory and principles as well. It’s just that the order is changed.
Instead of introducing a concept theoretically first, and then doing some ex-
ercises with it, we often jump right in and use a construct, initially explain-
ing only as much as necessary to solve the task at hand, then come back to
the theoretical background later. We typically follow a spiral approach: We
introduce some aspects of a concept when we first encounter it, then revisit
1t later in another context, and gradually deepen our understanding.



14

Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

The emphasis throughout is to make the work we do interesting, relevant,
and enjoyable. There i1s no reason why computer programming has to be dry,
formal, or boring. Having fun along the way is okay. We think we can man-
age making the experience interesting and pedagogically sound at the same
time. This 1s an approach that has been called serious fun—we do something
interesting, and learn something useful along the way.

This book can be used both as a self-study book, or as a textbook in a pro-
gramming course. Exercises are worked into the text throughout the book—
if you do them all, you will come out of this as a fairly competent program-
mer.

The projects discussed in this book are easy enough that they can be man-
aged by high school students, but they are also open and extendable enough
that even seasoned programmers can find interesting and challenging as-
pects to do. While Greenfoot is an educational environment, Java is not a
toy language. Since Java is our language of choice for this book, the projects
discussed here (and others you may want to create in Greenfoot) can be
made as complex and challenging as you like.

While it is possible to create simple games quickly and easily in Greenfoot,
it 1s equally possible to build highly sophisticated simulations of complex
systems, possibly using artificial intelligence algorithms, agent technology,
database connectivity, or anything else you can think of. Java is a very rich
language that opens the whole world of programming, and Greenfoot im-
poses no restrictions as to which aspects of the language you can use.

In other words: Greenfoot scales well. It allows easy entry for young begin-
ners, but experienced programmers can also implement interesting, sophis-
ticated scenarios.

You are limited only by your imagination.



