Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

Object-Oriented Programming in Java With Games and Simulations

Michael Kölling

To Krümel and Cracker—may their imagination never fade.
—mk
Education is not the filling of a pail, but the lighting of a fire.
—William Butler Yeats

Companion Website

Additional material and resources for this book can be found at

http://www.greenfoot.org/book/

For students:

- The Greenfoot software
- The scenarios discussed in this book
- The Greenfoot Gallery—a scenario showcase
- Tutorial videos
- A discussion forum
- Technical support

For teachers:

- A teacher discussion forum
- Additional exercises related to the book
- The "Green Room" containing worksheets and other teaching resources

Table of Contents

A	cknov	vledgements	11
Ir	itrodu	ction	13
1	Get	ting to know Greenfoot	15
	1.1	Getting started	15
	1.2	Objects and classes	17
	1.3	Interacting with objects	19
	1.4	Return types	2
	1.5	Parameters	22
	1.6	Greenfoot execution	24
	1.7	A second example	25
	1.8	Understanding the class diagram	26
	1.9	Playing with Asteroids	27
	1.10	Source code	28
	1.11	Summary	31
2	The	e first program: Little Crab	33
	2.1	The Little Crab scenario	34
	2.2	Making the crab move	35
	2.3	Turning	36
	2.4	Dealing with screen edges	39
	2.5	Summary of programming techniques	44
3	Improving the Crab— more sophisticated programming		47
	3.1	Adding random behavior	47
	3.2	Adding worms	51
	3.3	Eating worms	53
	3 /	Creating now methods	5

	3.5	Adding a Lobster	57
	3.6	Keyboard control	58
	3.7	Ending the game	60
	3.8	Adding sound	63
	3.9	Summary of programming techniques	65
4	Fini	shing the crab game	67
	4.1	Adding objects automatically	67
	4.2	Creating new objects	70
	4.3	Animating images	71
	4.4	Greenfoot images	72
	4.5	Instance variables (fields)	73
	4.6	Assignment	75
	4.7	Using actor constructors	76
	4.8	Alternating the images	78
	4.9	The if/else statement	79
	4.10	Counting worms	80
	4.11	More ideas	83
	4.12	Summary of programming techniques	83
In	terluc	de 1: Sharing your scenarios	85
	11.1	Exporting your scenario	85
	l1.2	Export to application	85
	I1.3	Export to a web page	87
	11.4	Publishing on the Greenfoot Gallery	87
5	Mal	king music: An on-screen piano	91
	5.2	Animating the key	92

5.3 Producing the sound

5.5 Building the piano

5.4 Abstraction: Creating multiple keys

■ Table of Contents | **5**

95

97

99

6 | Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

	5.6	Using loops: the while loop	100
	5.7	Using arrays	105
	5.8	Summary of programming techniques	111
6	Inte	eracting objects: Newton's Lab	113
	6.1	The starting point: Newton's Lab	114
	6.2	Helper classes: SmoothMover and Vector	115
	6.3	The existing Body class	118
	6.4	First extension: Creating movement	122
	6.5	Using Java library classes	122
	6.6	Adding gravitational force	125
	6.7	The List type	128
	6.8	The for-each loop	130
	6.9	Applying gravity	132
	6.10	Trying it out	135
	6.11	Gravity and music	137
	6.12	Summary of programming techniques	140
7	Col	lision detection: Asteroids	143
	7.1	Investigation: What is there?	144
	7.2	Painting stars	145
	7.3	Turning	150
	7.4	Flying forward	150
	7.5	Colliding with asteroids	153
	7.6	Casting	157
	7.7	Adding fire power: The proton wave	161
	7.8	Growing the wave	161
	7.9	Interacting with objects in range	166
	7.10	Further development	169
	7.11	Summary of programming techniques	170
In	terluc	de 2. The Greens competition	171

Table	Ωf	Conf	tante
Iabic	OI.	CULI	ເຕເເວ

| 7

	12.1	How to get started	172
	12.2	Programming your Greeps	174
	12.3	Running the competition	175
	12.4	Technicalities	176
8	Cre	eating images and sound	177
	8.1	Preparation	177
	8.2	Working with sound	179
	8.3	Sound recording and editing	180
	8.4	Sound file formats and file sizes	182
	8.5	Working with images	184
	8.6	Image files and file formats	184
	8.7	Drawing images	187
	8.8	Combining images files and dynamic drawing	190
	8.9	Summary	193
9	Sim	nulations	195
	9.1	Foxes and rabbits	197
	9.2	Ants	201
	9.3	Collecting food	203
	9.4	Setting up the world	206
	9.5	Adding pheromones	206
	9.6	Path forming	209
	9.7	Summary	210
1() Ac	dditional scenario ideas	213
	10.1	Marbles	214
	10.2	Lifts	216
	10.3	Boids	217
	10.4	Circles	219
	10.5	Explosion	220

8 | Introduction to Programming with Greenfoot

10.6	Breakout	221
10.7	Platform jumper	222
10.8	Wave	223
10.9	Summary	224
Appen	dix A: Installing Greenfoot	226
A.1	Installing Java	226
A.2	Installing Greenfoot	226
A.3	Installing the book scenarios	226
Appen	dix B: Greenfoot API	227
Appendix C: Collision detection		
C.1	Method summary	233
C.2	Convenience methods	233
C.3	Low versus high resolution	234
C.4	Intersecting objects	235
C.5	Objects at offset	236
C.6	Neighbors	237
C.7	Objects in range	238
Appendix D: Some Java details		239
D.1	Java data types	239
D.2	Java operators	241
D.3	Java control structures	244

List of scenarios discussed in this book

Leaves and wombats (chapter 2)

This is a simple example showing wombats moving around on screen, occasionally eating leaves. The scenario has no specific purpose other than illustrating some important object-oriented concepts and Greenfoot interactions.

Asteroids I (chapter 2)

This is a simple version of a classic arcade game. You fly a spaceship through space and try to avoid being hit by asteroids. At this stage, we only use the scenario to make some small changes and illustrate some basic concepts.

Little crab (chapters 3, 4, 5)

This is out first full development. Starting from almost nothing, we develop a simple game slowly, adding may things such as movement, keyboard control, sound, and many other elements of typical games.

Piano (chapter 6)

An on-screen piano that you can really play.

Newton's lab (chapter 7)

Newton's Lab is a simulation of the motion of stars and planets in space. Gravity plays a central role here. We also make a variant of this that combines gravity with making music, ending up with musical output triggered by objects under gravitational movement.

Asteroids 2 (chapter 8)

We come back to the asteroids example from chapter 2. This time, we investigate more fully how to implement it.

Ants (chapter 9)

A simulation of ant colonies searching for food, communicating via drops of pheromones left on the ground.

The following scenarios are presented in Chapter 10, and selected aspects of them briefly discussed. They are intended as inspiration for further projects.

Marbles

A simulation of a marble board game. Marbles have to be cleared of the board within a limited number of moves. Contains simple physics.

Lifts

A start of a lift simulation. Incomplete at this stage—can be used as a start of a project.

Boids

A demo showing flocking behavior: A flock of birds flies across the screen, aiming to stick together while avoiding obstacles.

Circles

Make patterns in different colors on the screen with moving circles.

Explosion

A demo of a more sophisticated explosion effect.

Breakout

This is the start of an implementation of the classic Breakout game. Very incomplete, but with an interesting visual effect.

Platform jumper

A demo of a partial implementation of an ever-popular genre of games: platform jumpers.

Wave

This scenario is a simple demonstration of a physical effect: the propagation of a wave on a string.

Acknowledgements

This book is the result of more than five years of work, by a group of people. First and foremost involved are the people who contributed to the development of the Greenfoot environment, which makes this entire educational approach possible. Poul Henriksen started the implementation of Greenfoot as his Masters project and build the first prototype. He also took on the development of this prototype into a production system. For the first year or so we were a two-man project, and Poul's work led to the quality and robustness of the current system.

Bruce Quig and Davin McCall were the next developers to join the project, and Poul, Bruce and Davin jointly built most of Greenfoot as it is today. All three are exceptional software developers, and their contribution to the project cannot be overstated. It is a joy working with them.

Eventually, the whole "BlueJ Group" got involved in the Greenfoot project, including John Rosenberg and Ian Utting, and this book builds on contributions and joint work of all group members.

Colleagues in the Computing Laboratory at the University of Kent also helped me a great deal, especially our Head of Department, Simon Thompson, who saw the value of Greenfoot early on and supported and encouraged its further development.

Another important contribution, without which the development of Greenfoot (and ultimately, this book) would not have been possible, is the generous support of Sun Microsystems. Emil Sarpa, Katherine Hartsell, Jessica Orquina, Sarah Hammond, and many others within Sun believed in the value of our system and provided important support.

Everyone at Pearson Education worked very hard to get this book published on time, with a very tight schedule, and in sometimes difficult circumstances. Tracy Dunkelberger worked with me on this book from the beginning. She managed amazingly well to stay positive and excited while putting up with my repeated missed deadlines, and still encouraged me to continue writing. Melinda Haggerty did a whole lot of different things, including managing the reviews.

A special thank you needs to go to the reviewers of this book, who have provided very detailed, thoughtful and useful feedback. They are Carolyn Oates, Damianne President, Detlef Rick, Gunnar Johannesmeyer, Josh Fishburn, Mark Hayes, Marla Parker, Matt Jadud, Todd O'Bryan, Lael Grant, Jason Green, Mark Lewis, Rodney Hoffman, and Michael Kadri. They helped spotting many errors and pointed out many opportunities for improvement.

My good friend Michael Caspersen also deserves thanks for providing early feedback and encouragement that was very important to me. Partly because it helped improve the book, and more importantly because it encouraged me to believe that this work might be interesting to teachers, and worthwhile completing.

Introduction

Welcome to Greenfoot! In this book, we will discuss how to program graphical computer programs, such as simulations and games, using the Java Programming Language and the Greenfoot environment.

There are several goals in doing this: one is to learn programming, another is to have fun along the way. While the examples we discuss in this book are specific to the Greenfoot environment, the concepts are general: working through this book will teach you general programming principles in a modern, object-oriented programming language. However, it will also show you how to make your own computer game, a biology simulation, or an on-screen piano.

This book is very practically oriented. Chapters and exercises are structured around real, hands-on development tasks. First, there is a problem that we need to solve, then we look at language constructs and strategies that help us solve the problem. This is quite different from many introductory programming textbooks which are often structured around programming language constructs.

As a result, this book starts with less theory, and more practical activity than most programming books. This is also the reason we use Greenfoot: It is the Greenfoot environment that makes this possible. Greenfoot allows us to play. And that does not only mean playing computer games; it means playing with programming: we can create objects, move them around on screen, call their methods, observe what they do, all interactively and easily. This leads to a more hands-on approach to programming than what would be possible without such an environment.

A more practical approach does not mean that the book does not cover the necessary theory and principles as well. It's just that the order is changed. Instead of introducing a concept theoretically first, and then doing some exercises with it, we often jump right in and use a construct, initially explaining only as much as necessary to solve the task at hand, then come back to the theoretical background later. We typically follow a spiral approach: We introduce some aspects of a concept when we first encounter it, then revisit it later in another context, and gradually deepen our understanding.

The emphasis throughout is to make the work we do interesting, relevant, and enjoyable. There is no reason why computer programming has to be dry, formal, or boring. Having fun along the way is okay. We think we can manage making the experience interesting and pedagogically sound at the same time. This is an approach that has been called *serious fun*—we do something interesting, and learn something useful along the way.

This book can be used both as a self-study book, or as a textbook in a programming course. Exercises are worked into the text throughout the book—if you do them all, you will come out of this as a fairly competent programmer.

The projects discussed in this book are easy enough that they can be managed by high school students, but they are also open and extendable enough that even seasoned programmers can find interesting and challenging aspects to do. While Greenfoot is an educational environment, Java is not a toy language. Since Java is our language of choice for this book, the projects discussed here (and others you may want to create in Greenfoot) can be made as complex and challenging as you like.

While it is possible to create simple games quickly and easily in Greenfoot, it is equally possible to build highly sophisticated simulations of complex systems, possibly using artificial intelligence algorithms, agent technology, database connectivity, or anything else you can think of. Java is a very rich language that opens the whole world of programming, and Greenfoot imposes no restrictions as to which aspects of the language you can use.

In other words: Greenfoot scales well. It allows easy entry for young beginners, but experienced programmers can also implement interesting, sophisticated scenarios.

You are limited only by your imagination.